	THE CROW NATION TRIBAL COURT		MINAL COMPLAINT, DAVIT AND WARRANT REQUEST	CASE NO. CR-23- 0620
Court Address		Court telephone no.		Court fax no.
P.O. Box 489,		(406) 638-7400		(406) 638-7415
Crow Ager	ncy, Montana 59022			
	THE CROW TRIBE	v.	Defendant/Respondent name telephone no. KENNETH JAMES I (DOB: 01/ Defend	DEPUTEE SR., IM. 09/1951)

#### A. CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

The undersigned upon review of the investigative materials from the BIA law enforcement Uniform Services Division and has information and reason to believe that the Defendant has committed the offenses of **Endangering the Welfare of Children**, in violation of §8B-5-608, CLOC, Counts 1 through 88.

### **B. AFFIDAVIT**

On or about October 11, 2023 the Defendant was contacted by BIA law enforcement about why the school in Wyola was closed until further notice. At that time, he indicated that the school had been closed on October 10 and 11 but would be open again on October 12. He also indicated that there would be a school board meeting the evening of October 12. That meeting was unilaterally cancelled by the defendant without cause.

The Wyola School currently has 88 students who are being denied access to a publicly funded school due to the Defendant's actions. The Defendant, as the Superintendent of Schools has a duty to each one of those children.

8B-5-608, CLOC states in relevant part:

(1)A parent, guardian, or other person supervising the welfare of a child less than 18 years old commits the offense of endangering the welfare of children if he/she knowingly endangers the child's welfare by violating a duty of care, protection, or support or if he/she knowingly fails to cause a child less than 18 years old to regularly attend school without legal justification.

(2)(6)Any parent, guardian, or other person who is responsible for the care of any child residing on or near the Crow Reservation who is of kindergarten enrollment age or older prior to the first day of school in any academic year shall cause the child to attend the school in which he or she is enrolled for the school term and each day school is open during the term until the child has either reached the age of eighteen (18) or completed the work of the twelfth (12th) grade. Legal justification for failure to cause the child's attendance include (a) illness of the child; (b) death of a family member; (c) the funeral or feast in remembrance of a family member; (d) legal holidays of the Crow as defined in Title 5, Rule 28; (e) completion of the GED program; or (f) legal emancipation.

(2)(4) Endangering the welfare of children is a Class C offense for which the offender shall be imprisoned in the Crow Tribal Jail for any term not to exceed 6 months or be fined an amount not to exceed \$2500.00 \$1000.00 payable to the Crow Tribal Court, or both except that the Court may imprison the offender for one day or may impose a fine of up to \$100 for each day an offender has failed to cause a child less than 18 years old to attend school without legal justification, or both, not to exceed \$1000 or 6 months.

Not only has the Defendant violated his duty of care to each of the eighty-eight (88) children currently enrolled in the Wyola School, but the statute also specifically provides for the appropriate penalty for such actions on a day-for-day, child-for-child basis. As such upon conviction the appropriate penalty would be one day in jail and a fine of one hundred dollars per child and eighty-eight days for each day the school is closed in violation of the law.

As far as the Tribe is aware, all of the children in question and the Defendant are all members of a federally recognized tribe. Such action is against the peace and dignity of the Crow Tribe.

## C. WARRANT REQUEST

The Undersigned requests that the Court issue a warrant for the Defendant's arrest and set bond only upon appearance before the Court, should the Court determine that he does not present a risk community

safety. CROW TRIBAL PROSECUTOR

DATE: May 13th, 2023

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on this 13th day of October, 2023.

(Seal)



Tribal Court otary/clerk of the Crow

# IN AND FOR THE CROW TRIBAL COURT, CROW AGENCY, MT 59022

THE CROW TRIBE OF INDIANS, Plaintiff
Vs.
Kenneth Deputy, Sr., DEFENDANT
DOB: 01/09/1951

## Criminal Case No.: CR-23-0616 C1-88 (Warrant) ARRAIGNMENT AND ORDER

CHARGE: (Warrant) Criminal Endangerment	
[X] In custody [] NTA [] Bond posted \$Cashier's Check/Money Order	
X Defendant understands & signed Statement of Rights [X] Defendant has attained & understands Complaint	
I. PLEA: [X] Not Guilty [ ] Guilty plea not accepted/NG plea entered by Court [ ] REMAND:	
BOND: Amount: \$ 1000 [] Money Order [] No Bond [] Defendant released on own recognizance	
CONDITIONS ON RELEASE: X Must not use or possess alcohol or unlawful drugs except prescription drugs. X Must not enter any bars,	
casinos, or businesses where alcohol is the chief item of sale. [X] Must not have contact with the alleged victim[s] or any witness [es] [X] Must	
maintain contact with his/her attorney, or counsel. MOther: Thursday phatribution, Do not unterful wisch	001
*****THESE DATES SHALL SERVE AS YOUR NOTICE OF HEARINGS*****	
Pre-Trial: 12: H. 23 @ 10:00 a.m. K No Contact N/ Wyola School board	
Pre-Trial: 12:8.23 @ 10:00 a.m. * Open School inneriately, * No Contact wi Wyola School buard Trial: 1.17.24 @ 20Mam/pm [X] Judge [] Jury internitients,	
II. PLEA:     Guilty     Alford Plea   ] REMAND:	
SENTENCE: [] Fine \$ [] Serve or Pay [] Jail Days [] Flat time [] Consecutive [] Concurrent	
[ ] Suspended [ ] Credit/time Served [ ] Deferred sentence: [ ] Community Service hrs.	
[ ] Chemical Dependency Evaluation-Complete Recommendations [ ] Behavioral Health Evaluation-Complete Recommendations	
[] Apology letter: [] No contact with:	
[ ] Firearms Prohibition ( ) Must not use or possess alcohol or unlawful drugs ( ) Driving prohibited	
[ ] Payment plan: Agree to pay \$ on with final payment due on *Not to exceed 90 days unless	
specified in this Order.	
[ ] Date defendant may be released: Time: a.m. /p.m.	
Bond exonerated S (You will receive this amount in 4 to 6 weeks).	
[ ] Probation:days, check intimes a day/week/month. Probation Officer: Orrin Alden	
Other:	
ORDERED, DONE AND DATED THIS 1610 DAY OF A comper, 2023	
Exercite Sell pli Dulak	
Judge, Crow Tribal Court	
La comma Clerk of court to the state of the	
I UNDERSTAND THAT A VIOLATION OF THE CONDITIONS OF THE ASE, FAILURE TO APPEAR AT ALL SCHEDULED	٦
HEARINGS OR TRIAL, OR FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE CENCERG REQUIREMENTS MAY RESULT IN A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST.	
Al 1- 0 A	1
Defendant's signature: K Man Ha Depter (Social Security #: A Man	
Address:	
<del>pl</del>	
59075	